Insurance contract liabilities 31 5,978,921,872 3,334,593,543
Employee benefit obligations 32 123,234,515 45,079,056
Deferred tax liabilities 23 298,683,843 101,701,313

Total liabilities 7,259,103,883 3,897,949,966

Issued share capital 33 7,389,673 1,743,311
Share premium reserve 34 448,490 47,331
Other reserves 35 777,483,480 664,818,561
Profit for the year after tax 201,553,179  -

Equity for shareholders of Assuria N.V. 986,874,822 666,609,203
Minority share 134,197,754 23,536,073

Total group equity 1,121,072,576 690,145,276

Total liabilities and equity 8,380,176,459 4,588,095,242

The notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements.
* Reclassification of the AT1 loan from Other assets to Mortgages and other loans.

Paramaribo,	June	17,	2022

M.R.	Merhai	MSc	AAG,	CEO	 	 	 	 	 				Marja	I.	Vos	LLM,	Chair

58

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31,
2021   Before proposed appropriation of result
Amounts in Suriname Dollars

3back to table of contents

3back to table of contents

Issued share
capital*

Share
premium
reserve*

Other reserve* Profit for the
year after tax

Equity for
shareholders of

Assuria N.V.

Non-
controlling

interests

Total group
equity

At January 1, 2020 1,743,311 39,827 377,569,418  -   379,352,556 15,920,488 395,273,044
Profit for the year  -   -   133,306,712 133,306,712 64,518 133,371,230

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will or may be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss:
Fair value gain/(loss) on investments measured at Fair
Value Through OCI (FVTOCI) - - -518,054 - -518,054 -172,684 -690,738
Currency Translation Adjustments  -   -   99,488,427  -   99,488,427 7,004,391 106,492,818
Total  -   -   98,970,373  -   98,970,373 6,831,707 105,802,080

Items that may never be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gains/ (losses) on revaluation of Properties and
Equipment  -   -   64,011,882  -   64,011,882 11,534 64,023,416
Fair value gain/(loss) on investments  -   -   -5,717,872  -   -5,717,872 -32,271 -5,750,142
Remeasurement of net deferred benefit obligations  -   -   11,065,250  -   11,065,250 179,923 11,245,173
Total  -   -   69,359,260  -   69,359,260 159,186 69,518,446

Total comprehensive Income:  -   -   168,329,633 133,306,712 301,636,345 7,055,412 308,691,757

Other movements in equity:
Capital injection Guyana Life  -   -   -   -   -   560,173 560,173
Assuria shares sold  -   - 604,480  -   604,480  -   604,480
Proceeds fractions sold  -   7,504  -   -   7,504  -   7,504
Appropriation of result  -   -   133,306,712 -133,306,712  -   -   -
Interim Dividend paid over the year  -   -   -2,986,636  -   -2,986,636  -   -2,986,636
Other  -   -   2,928,130  -   2,928,130  -   2,928,130

At December 31, 2020 before appropriation of result 1,743,311 47,331 679,751,738  -   681,542,380 23,536,073 705,078,453

Final Dividend over the year - - -14,933,177 - -14,933,177  -   -14,933,177

At December 31, 2020 after appropriation of result 1,743,311 47,331 664,818,561  -   666,609,203 23,536,073 690,145,276

Restatement on hyperinflation 1,284,981 401,159 -1,686,140 -   -   -  -
Restated at December 31, 2020 after appropriation
of result 3,028,292 448,490 663,132,421  -   666,609,203 23,536,073 690,145,276

At January 1, 2021 3,028,292 448,490 663,132,421  -   666,609,203 23,536,073 690,145,276
Profit for the year  -   -   - 201,553,179 201,553,179 46,909,439 248,462,618

Other comprehensive Income:
Items that will or may be reclassified subsequently
to profit and loss:
Fair value gain/(loss) on investments measured at Fair
Value Through OCI (FVTOCI)  -   -   2,481,807  -   2,481,807 831,934 3,313,741
Currency Translation Adjustments  -   -   111,364,713  -   111,364,713 62,675,734 174,040,447
Total  -   -   113,846,520  -   113,846,520 63,507,668 177,354,188

Items that may never be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gains/ (losses) on revaluation of Properties and
Equipment  -   -   12,988,893  -   12,988,893 27,844 13,016,737
Fair value gain/(loss) on investments - 2,967,457  -   2,967,457 20,618 2,988,075
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligation  -   -   10,306,113  -   10,306,113 196,112 10,502,225
Total  -   -   26,262,463  -   26,262,463 244,574 26,507,037

Total comprehensive income  -   -   140,108,983 201,553,179 341,662,162 110,661,681 452,323,844

Other movements in equity:

Interim Dividend paid over the year  -   -   -8,787,174  -   -8,787,174  -   -8,787,174

Adjustment on hyperinflation 4,361,381  -   -   -   4,361,381  -   4,361,381
Purchase of shares of  Assuria N.V.  -   -   -30,000,000  -   -30,000,000  -   -30,000,000
Other  -   -   13,029,249  -   13,029,249  -   13,029,249

At December 31, 2021 before appropriation of result 7,389,673 448,490 777,483,480 201,553,179 986,874,822 134,197,754 1,121,072,576

The notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements.
* IFRS adjustment on Issued share capital & Share premium reserve
IFRS requires to calculate the impact of hyperinflation on the share capital, as this would be the share capital that would have been required at the time of the hyperinflation. It is not required for
the shareholders to compensate for the impact, but the amount is not allowed to be paid out as dividends.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended December 31,
2021
Amounts in Suriname Dollars

593back to table of contents

3back to table of contents

[…]

The key sources of the Group’s market risk are as follows:

Foreign Exchange risk
The risk that a company’s financial performance/position (assets/liabilities/revenues/expenditures) will be affected by
fluctuations in exchange rates, when using foreign currencies.
The Group has no significant foreign exchange exposure since liabilities are funded by assets in the same currency.
Foreign currency transactions have not required the use of interest rate swaps and foreign currency options and other
derivative instruments which all carry inherent risks. Currency exposure resides mainly in trading activity where the
Group buys and sells currencies in the spot and forward markets to assist customers in meeting their business needs.
Portfolios are managed to hold positions for investment.

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at December 31 on the possible impact on net profits before tax and
on equity of fluctuations of the USD and Euro foreign exchange rate relative to the Surinamese dollar are presented
below.

Change in currency rate USD
Amounts in SRD

Net currency exposure Effect on profit before taxes Effect on equity
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Increase of 10% 428,397,854 294,942,062 42,839,785 29,494,206 42,839,785 29,959,974

Decrease of 10% 428,397,854 294,942,062 -42,839,785 -29,494,206 -42,839,785 -29,028,438

Change in currency rate Euro
Amounts in SRD

Net currency exposure Effect on profit before taxes Effect on equity
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Increase of 10% -60,034,517 -63,074,666 -6,003,452 -6,307,467 -6,003,452 -6,307,467

Decrease of 10% -60,034,517 -63,074,666 6,003,452 6,307,467 6,003,452 6,307,467

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2021

793back to table of contents

Inflation risk
Increases in market risk may also be associated with high inflation. Expected rise of inflation is generally being
managed by means of converting to the more stable currency such as the USD. With the positive net monetary and
non-monetary position of Assuria, hyperinflation has a negative impact on the company.

Price volatility risk
The risk of changes in the value of a portfolio or of marketable instruments within a portfolio arising from changes in
market prices, including (market) development of competition.

[…]

In recent years, measures have been taken to improve profitability and reduce risk. Examples are premium increases,
stricter acceptance criteria and shorter claims filing terms.

The concentration of non–life insurance contract liabilities by type of contract is shown in the following table.

31-12-2021 31-12-2020

Net liabilities Net liabilities
General 529,198,293 344,009,414
Medical (Health) 68,263,771 57,939,201

Total 597,462,064 401,948,615

The geographical concentration of insurance risk in non-life insurance is shown in the following table.

31-12-2021 31-12-2020

Net liabilities Net liabilities
Suriname 346,653,315 238,000,605
Trinidad & Tobago 170,650,560 121,547,695
Guyana 80,158,189 42,400,315

Total 597,462,064 401,948,615

Sensitivities
Some results of sensitivity testing are set out below showing the impact on profit before tax and shareholders’
equity before and after reinsurance. For each sensitivity, the impact of change in a single factor is shown, with other
assumptions unchanged. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did
not change from the previous period.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2021
Amounts in Suriname Dollars

86 3back to table of contents

Non-Life insurance contracts

   Effect on equity
Average claim costs 2021 2020
Increase of 10% -20,965,518 -25,144,994

Decrease of 10% 20,965,518 25,144,994

Analysis of claims development – net

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total SRD
At end of accident year 232,666,629 196,971,293 226,672,010 217,110,718 381,533,170 381,533,170

One year later 207,532,917 218,732,437 254,428,851 270,502,509  -   270,502,509

Two years later 210,476,008 255,819,838 279,398,015  -   -   279,398,015

Three years later 237,388,071 292,846,209  -   -   -   292,846,209

Four years later 258,394,149  -   -   -   -   258,394,149

Current estimate of
ultimate claims 258,394,149 292,846,209 279,398,015 270,502,509 381,533,170 1,482,674,051
Cumulative payments 452,506,122 283,509,199 270,392,500 231,119,088 249,080,875 1,486,607,785

-3,933,733

Provision for prior years 213,588,914

Gross non-life insurance contract outstanding claims provision per the statement of financial provision 209,655,180

The tables below provide information on the contract maturity dates of the insurance contracts. The amounts are
discounted cash flows. For insurance contracts liabilities and reinsurance assets, maturity profiles are determined based
on estimated timing of net cash outflows from the recognized insurance liabilities.

Maturity analysis – December 31, 2021

< 1 year 1 -5 years 5 – 10 years 10 – 15 years > 15 years Total